








6009 — Vehicle Maintenance

This item covers maintenance and fuel costs for departmental vehicles, which
share use with Administration staff.

8000 - Capital Outlay

This account pays for long-term capital expenditures. No Capital Outlay
expenses are requested this year. L ‘



Gt ACCOUNT DESCRPTION . - ADOPTED BUDGET
e | , YEAR 2007

4100081700 o ## BECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT % R4
1. 130 REGULAR WAGES Beds B, 00
#2100 FIGH S, O1h D0
2210 WRE ’ Feoi45, 00
e B2l DEFERRED COMP L 040, 00
2 32 MEDICAL/HOBPITAL PLAN 4, @96, 00
e 4050 QROUF LLIFE INBURANCE &40, 00
2, &00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 30,00
w70 WORKER 'S COMPENBATION =200, O0
3150 PROFESBIONAL SERVICER 14, 000, 00
30170 SANITORIAL BERVICES ‘ &, D00, 00
3 RO FRINTIMG & BINDING =, D00, 00
B HOD SDVERTISING 10, 00, 00
5,110 ELECTRIC SERVICE 2. 000, 00
B, 120 HEATIMNG SERVICE 2,000, 00
S, 210 POBTARE SO0, 00
ERREA L) TELECOMMUNICATIONS = BO0. 00
5, 500 TRAVEL, COMNVENTION & EDUCATION ' ’ LR 000, 00

43000831700 5,944 FACADE/LANDBCAFING GHANTE ' 25, D00, 00
B 8I0 DUES & MEMBERSBHIP &0, 00
& O3l LOFFIOE SUPPLIED 3, 000, 00
dy Q0T REFAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIER .00
8, 000 CARTTAL QUTLAY O

 TOTAL 134, Q&48.

O



Community Development
Business Assistance/Development

1110 - kegular Wages
7 The personnel services line item represents actual salaries for FY 07.
zZiOO -FICA k |
FICA ié calculated at 7.65% of réguiar wages line item.
| 2210 - VRS = | |

VRS is calculated on the basis of 13.61% of the full time salaries in the regular wages
line item. L : :

12220 — Deferred Compensation

The item includes the Town’s 2% contribution for those individuals who elect to
participate, ‘

2300 - Medical/Hospital Plan
Town’s contribution for health insurance.

2400 — Group Life Insurance

This covers the cost of premiums through VRS at 1.22%.

2600 — Unemployment Insurance

Calculated on the basis of .29% of the first $8,000 earnings of each employee of the
Town. ‘

2700 — Worker’s Compensation

" Insurance premiums charged by VML based on $0.16 per $100 of earnings.

3150 - Professional Services — Contractual
This item represents the cost for consulting services regarding the Main Street
Program, Community Assessment, and other economic development needs. This item

represents a decrease of 50% from FYO06 funding levels, reflecting the fact that the
Community Assessment project will be substantially complete and paid for during FY06.

3170 - Janitorial Services

, This item represents the cost for janitorial services for the Business Assistance
~ offices at 506 Myrtle Street (Lumpkin House).

3500 — Printing & Binding




This item covers the cost of preparation of major documents for public
circulation, including promotional materials, business assistance publications, and other
plans and documents.

3600 — Advertising
This item covers the cost of advertising in local publications, regional
~ publications, trade journals, and other promotional venues. This item also covers the cost

of advertising public meetings related to the Economic Development Authority and the
Ashland Main Street Association. ‘

5110 — Electric Service

This item covers the cost of electrical service for the Business Assistance office at
506 Myrtle Street (Lumpkin House).

- 5120 - Heating Service '

This item covers the cost of heating service for the Business Assistance office at
506 Myrtle Street (Lumpkin House). ‘

5210 — Postage
This item covers the cost of regular and certified mailings.
5500 - Travel, Convention and Education
This line item provides funds for attendance at conferences.
5714 - Facade/Landscaping Grants
This item provides matching funds for fagade/landscaping improvements for local

businesses. The Department proposes an increase of 25% over FY06 funding levels in
order to offers funds for design assistance, in addition to physical improvement costs.

5810 - Dues and Membership

Included in this item is the membership in the Chamber of Commerce, HABCC,
and MAP and general subscriptions and books.

6001 - Office Supplies

This amount is estimated to cover all routine office material needs for the

- administrative functions.



ACCOUNT  DEBCRPTION

4 1070
< b

£

5

M D

3

ERRA O
T 060
9 OF0
G, g
.05
S, 100

EZIR LS
F, 10E

5, 105
9. 104
5, GO0

aF

YEAR 2007

ADOPTED BUDGET

#% NOM-DEFARTMENTAL. #% 00
Lontingesncy L0
Deht SBervice Interezt (1993 &y F8R2. OO
Debt Hervice Principasl (19932 34, 111 00
Debt Service Intsrest Hanpver 28, g% 00
Debt BHervice Principsl Hanover 140, 88%. 00
DEBT SERVICE INTEREST L QO
DERT SERVICE PRINCIPAL BEALS
SNV INTERERT  (HANDVERS . 00
BYD PRINCIFPAL (HaMNOVER) 00
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PROJECT FUND L0
Transfer to Cepital Project Found Ta7, I 00

TOT A ‘ FEE, H14, 00

FInal, TOTALS

TOTAL 7 156, 308, 00

EPORT % #



Tovwwi .of Ashland
2006-2007 Capital Project Fund

‘Total i d i d Requested g Total Estimated d Requested Total
cIp Resources Expenditures Balance FY 2006 R Y R g Expenditures Balange FY 2007 Manager Resources
Account Name 19] FY 2008 FY 2005 $/30/2005 Appropriation ended FY 2006 FY 2006 6/30/2006 Appropriati R ded FY 2007

APPROPRIATIONS - Local

SR e B S SHUNBCA T INE o
1.4 Downtown Improvements 74,654 17587 57,067 57,067 29,925 27,142 Redistribute $20,000 to Line 6.4, Downtown Parking
Redistribute $7,142 to Line 6.5, Downtown Streetscape Improvements
1.2 Resident! improvemnt Prog., traffic calming TR2 232,247 25,000 232,206 200,000 200,000 432,206 100,000 332,208 200,000 532,206
FY 05, 06 Henry Clay Road *
1.3 Sidewalks, curb and gutter . TR1 390,324 345,000 241,589 100,000 100,000 341,588 150,000 191,589 100,000 291,589
includes $50k for Cottage Greene median :
1.4 Streetscape - UW/G Utilities, street lights 145,645 145,645 ‘50,000 50,000 185,645 100,000 95,645 Redistribute $95,645 to Line 6.1, Relocation of overhead utifities
1.5 Economic Development Funds ~1897-2000 206,344 206,344 25,000 25,000 231,344 231,344 Redistribute $147,344 fo Line 6.3, Corridor improvements

Redistribute $60,000 to Line 6.2, Streetscape Improvements
Redistribute $24,000 to Line 6.7, Interstate Kiosk

1.6 Drainage Improvements sSW1 85,000 85,000 50,000 50,000 135,000 Q 135,000 50,000 185,000

1.7 Vehicle Replacement Fund 303,783 48,874 211,425 100,000 100,000 311,425 77,078 234,347 100,000 334,347

1.8 Intersection Improvements - Rt 1/Ashcake F = TR6 32,000 60,800
Sheetz Proffer 28,800 28,800

79,530 79,530 25,000 25,000 104,530 104,530 104,530

Sl

3.4  Town Hall improvements PF2 49,568 39,487 39,487 39,487 39,487
G VERICLE MAINTENANCE
4.1 Town Maintenance Facilities PF1 137,832 137,832 50,000 50,000 187,832 187,832 50,000 237,832




5.1
5.2
53
5.4
55
5.6
57
5.8
5.9
60
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

8.7

Tow.. uf Ashland
2006-2007 Capital Project Fund

Total i d

Req Manager Total Esti d i d Req Total
cip Resources Expenditures Balance FY 2006 Recomm- R Expenditures Bal FY 2007 Manager Resources
Account Name iD FY 2005 FY 2005 6/30/2005 Appropriation ended FY 2006 FY 2006 6/30/2006 Appropriation Recommended FY 2007
Town Farm Park (N. Ashland Park) PR1 12,500 12,500 50,000 50,000 62,500 62,500 50,000 112,500
Property Acquisition 0 0 0 0 0
Pufferbelly Park PR4 4,550 4,550 4,550 4,550 0 4,550
DedJamette Park PR7 44,047 5,924 38,123 38,123 38,123 0 38,123
Trails PR 6 19,869 19,869 5,000 5,000 24,869 24,869 5,000 29,869
Carter Park PR2 13,632 14,982 -1,350 30,000 30,000 28,650 28,650 130,000 58,650
8. Taylor Street Park PR3 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 5,000 30,000
Skateboard Park 85,000 108,120 -23,120 50,000 50,000 26,880 26,880 0 26,880
Trail on N. Center St. PR & 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 20,000
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT . L .

Relocation of overhead utilities ED1 95,645 50,000 145,645
Streetscape Improvements ED2 60,000 o 60,000
Corridor Improvements ED3 147,344 0 147,344
Downtown Parking ED 4 20,000 0 20,000
Downtown Streetscape Improvements ED5 7,142 50,000 57,142
1-95 Interchange Landscape/Enhancement EDS6 0 25,793 25,793
Interstate Kiosk ED7 24,000 0 24,000
NON DEPARTMENTAL
Interest (from FY 04 audit) 19,048 19,048 27,463 27.463
Specific Contingency
Total Contingency 124,688 124,688 19,048 19,048 143,736 143,736 27,463 27,463 171,199

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - Local $2,034,213 $535,487 $1,636,385 $774,048 $774,048 $2,439,233 $457,003 $1,982,230 $775,256 $27,463 $2,757,486
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND $755,000 $755,000 $747,793 $0



PERSONNEL/BUDGETARY RECOMMENDATIONS

A. STAFFING LEVELS

Two recommended changes to current staffing levels were adopted in the 2006/07
budget. The Department of Planning and Community Development requested that the
current P/T Planning Technician position (.75 FTE) be adjusted to become F/T (1 FIE).
One new position was requested (1 FTE) to help with the ever-increasing workload for
the engineering staff. An entry level engineer, Civil Engineer I, would allow us to better
respond to the growing number of projects, particularly in the field of town wide drainage
improvements, the stormwater management issues, and the additional unfunded mandates

from the state, particularly DCR.

B. PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN ADJUSTMENTS
AND PERSONNEL POLICIES

1) Cost of Living Adjustments

The adopted budget contains funding for a cost of living increase of 3%, effective July 1,
2006. This is an across the board increase and has the effect of raising the salary range
by the same percentage from the entry to the maximum

2) Performance Adjustments

The adopted budget contains funding for a merit increase of 1%. All merit increases
apply on July 1, with the exception of employees on probation.

3) Health Insurance

The adopted budget contains funding for continued coverage of two existing plans.
There is no increase in the Town’s Health Insurance premiums. There are no changes in
the current Employer and Employee share of the health insurance premium.

4) Pay Classification

The recommended three-year plan to bring the Town of Ashland back to the 90™
percentile of salaries for employees of Richmond region local governments was adopted.
I am recommending in FY07 all Police Department staff be given a one step pay grade
increase, with Public Works given the same in FYOS3, and General Administration,
Planning and Community Development, and the Treasurer’s Department given the same
in FY09. This would cover approximately 33% of the town staff each fiscal year. This
is similar to Hanover County’s plan for reviewing its pay grade system and comparisons
to other local governments.



5) Police Benefits

The adopted budget contains funding for three additional benefits recommended by the
Police Chief. The regular wages line item in the Police budget contains 1) $4,000 for
weekly payments of $100 to any Field Training Officer who is actively involved in
training and evaluating a recruit; 2) $4,500 to issue $1,500 to each of the Town’s three
Corporals to address inequity which occurred when it was decided Corporal’s would lose
their Career Development Status; 3) $1,000 to be broken into $200 rewards to any Police
Officer who takes and successfully completes the Cooper Fitness Test.




| |

- Pay Plan

Effective for 2006-2007 Budget

FY 07 FY 07 FY 07
MINIMUM MID MAXIMUM
GRADE 7

1 11,293 15,059 18,825
2 11,856 15,811 19,765
3 12,450 16,602 20,755
4 13,071 17,431 21,790
5 13,725 18,302 22,879
6 14,413 19,219 24,026
7 15,133 .- 20,180 25,227
8 15,888 21,186 26,485
9 16,684 22,249 27,813
10 17,518 23,360 29,202
11 18,393 24,527 30,660
12 19,314 25,755 32,196
13 20,278 27,040 33,803
14 21,294 28,395 35,497
15 22,358 29,814 37,271
16 23,476 31,305 39,134
17 24,649 32,869 41,089
18 25,882 34,514 43,146
19 27,174 36,237 45,300
20 28,533 38,049 47,565
21 29,962 39,954 49,946
22 31,460 41,951 52,443
23 33,032 44,048 55,064
24 34,683 46,250 57,816
25 36,418 48,564 60,709
26 38,240 50,994 63,747
27 40,151 53,541 66,931
28 42,158 56,217 70,277
29 44,265 59,028 73,790
30 46,479 61,979 77,480
31 48,804 65,080 81,356
32 51,243 68,332 85,422
33 53,807 71,752 89,697
34 56,497 75,339 94,181
35 59,323 79,107 98,891




Pay and Classification Plan
Effective July 1,2006

POSITION TITLE ' 2006 Grade 2007 Grade Authorized
ADMINISTRATION ~ ~ | ~ No.Emp.
Account Clerk A ’ o , L 14 14 ]
Account Clerk B e i 15 15 2
Town Treasurer* , - o , 31 31 1
Visitors’ Center Manager | : ' 1 14 1
Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant B , 19 19 1
’ Purchasing Agent/Human Resources Coordinator | 19 20 1
~ Assistant Town Manager , 34 1

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Administrative Assistant A ‘ ' 17 17 1
Planning Technician ‘ 19 19 1
Senior Planner/GIS Technician 27 27 1
Deputy Zoning Administrator 27 : 27 1
~ Director of Planning* 31 31 1
Business Development Coordinator 27 27 1
POLICE
Police Officer Trainee
Police Officer v 22 23 ‘ 14
Police Sergeant 24 25 3
Police Corporal 23 24 3
Police Lieutenant” 26 27 1
Police Captain 27 28 1
Chief of Police | s 34 1
Investigatpr : | 22 23 2
Administrative Assistant A — 17 18 1
2

Police SecretaryIDispatcher : 15 16




'~ PUBLIC WORKS

Administrative Assistant A
Projecf Manager

- Civil Engineer

‘ _Towh Ehgineef*

Director of Public Works*

Labbreryk‘

~Equipment Opeiatof Trainee
Equiphent Operator A
Equipment Operator B
Equipment Operator C
Lead Equipment Operator
Street Maintenance Supervisor
Bldg & Grnds Maint. Worker
Bldg & Grnds Maint. Supv.
Equipment Mechanic

Lead Equipment Mechanic

17
25
28
31
35

12
14
16
17
19
21
26
16

21

19
22

17
25
28
31
35

12

14
16
17
19

21

26
16
21
19
22

ek ek N ek

_ ek mk N ek ek W W B





